

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 19-0911

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

ANTHONY ALEXANDER MONG,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR POLK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE WILLIAM P. KELLY, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**BRIDGET A. CHAMBERS**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
[bridget.chambers@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:bridget.chambers@ag.iowa.gov)

JOHN SARCONI,  
Polk County Attorney

OLUBUNMI SALAMI  
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	27
<b>I. The Defendant Failed to Establish the Jury Pool in his case Violated the Fair Cross-Section Requirements of the Federal and State Constitutions. ....</b>	<b>27</b>
A. Mong Has Satisfied the First Prong of the <i>Plain/Duran</i> Test.....	33
B. Mong Has Not Satisfied the Second Prong of the <i>Plain/Duran Test</i> ; He Has Not Established That African Americans Were Underrepresented in his Jury Pool.....	33
C. Mong Has Not Established Systemic Exclusion.....	37
D. Mong’s Claim Should Be Rejected without Remanding to the District Court.....	42
<b>II. The District Court Did Not Err in Denying Mong’s Motion to Compel Witness Testimony as the Witness Was Asserting His Fifth Amendment Right against Self-Incrimination.....</b>	<b>45</b>
<b>III. There is Sufficient Evidence to Support Mong’s Convictions for Attempted Murder, Intimidation with a Dangerous Weapon with Intent, and Willful Injury Causing Bodily Injury.....</b>	<b>53</b>

CONCLUSION ..... 66  
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 66  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 67

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977).....	32
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979) .....	31, 33, 37, 38, 42
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951) .....	48
<i>Ohio v. Reiner</i> , 532 U.S. 17 (2001) .....	47
<i>Randolph v. California</i> , 380 F. 3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	37
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	45, 52
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975) .....	31
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Estrada</i> , 749 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	39
<i>United States v. Morin</i> , 338 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	39
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 581 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	39
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 267 F. 3d 231 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	33

### State Cases

<i>Hanson v. Harveys Casino Hotel</i> , 652 N.W.2d 841 (Iowa Ct.App.2002).....	45, 46
<i>Jones v. State</i> , No. 18–0134, 2019 WL 3330451 (Iowa Ct. App. July 24, 2019) .....	42
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W. 2d 856 (Iowa 2012) .....	29
<i>People v. Henriquez</i> , 406 P.3d 748 (Cal. 2017) .....	40
<i>State v. Aldape</i> , 307 N.W.2d 32 (Iowa 1981).....	54
<i>State v. Astello</i> , 602 N.W.2d 190 (Iowa Ct.App.1999) .....	44, 46
<i>State v. Bass</i> , 349 N.W.2d 498 (Iowa 1984).....	54

<i>State v. Bedwell</i> , 417 N.W.2d 66 (Iowa 1987) .....	49, 50, 52
<i>State v. Blair</i> , 347 N.W.2d 416 (Iowa 1984).....	55
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012) .....	45, 52
<i>State v. Dickerson</i> , 313 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 1981) .....	53
<i>State v. Draine</i> , 936 N.W.2d 205 (Iowa 2019).....	29
<i>State v. Fetters</i> , 562 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997).....	42
<i>State v. Gibson</i> , 2020 WL 3569566 (Iowa Ct. App. July 1, 2020).....	36
<i>State v. Grosvenor</i> , 402 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 1987).....	53
<i>State v. Hagedorn</i> , 679 N.W.2d 666 (Iowa 2004) .....	54
<i>State v. Harlow</i> , 886 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016).....	65
<i>State v. Heard</i> , 934 N.W.2d 433 (Iowa 2019).....	46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 696 N.W.2d 5 (Iowa 2005).....	53, 54
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 476 N.W. 2d 330 (Iowa 1991) .....	28
<i>State v. LeGear</i> , 346 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 1984) .....	55
<i>State v. Lilly</i> , 930 N.W. 2d 293 (Iowa 2019).....	29, 31, 32, 34, 36, 41, 42, 43, 44
<i>State v. Lowe</i> , 812 N.W. 2d 554 (Iowa to 12) .....	30
<i>State v. Macke</i> , 933 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2019).....	29
<i>State v. McDowell</i> , 247 N.W.2d 499 (Iowa 1976) .....	47, 50, 52
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 344 N.W.2d 231 (Iowa 1984) .....	45, 52
<i>State v. Paredes</i> , 775 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2009) .....	28
<i>State v. Parham</i> , 220 N.W.2d 623 (Iowa 1974) .....	48

<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017).....	28, 29, 31, 33, 36, 37, 38, 40, 41
<i>State v. Price</i> , 365 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985) .....	55
<i>State v. Royer</i> , 436 N.W. 2d 637 (Iowa 1989).....	34
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 897 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 2017) .....	46
<i>State v. Schertz</i> , 328 N.W.2d 320 (Iowa 1982) .....	53
<i>State v. Schrier</i> , 300 N.W.2d 305 (Iowa 1981).....	55
<i>State v. Shanahan</i> , 712 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 2006).....	55, 64
<i>State v. Shaw</i> , No. 18–0421, 2019 WL 5790884 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 6, 2019) .....	43
<i>State v. Stoen</i> , 596 N.W.2d 504 (Iowa 1999) .....	45, 46
<i>State v. Thornton</i> , 498 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 1993) .....	55
<i>State v. Trane</i> , 934 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 2019).....	29
<i>State v. Veal</i> , 930 N.W.2d 319 (Iowa 2019) .....	32, 34
<i>State v. Voigts</i> , No. 18–1927, 2019 WL 5424965 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 23, 2019) .....	43
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 929 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 2019) .....	32, 33, 42, 43
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 941 N.W.2d 579 (Iowa 2020) .....	36, 37
<i>State v. Yaw</i> , 398 N.W. 2d 803 (Iowa 1987) .....	28
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 352 N.W.2d 683 (Iowa 1984) .....	30, 47
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	47
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	30

**State Statutes**

Iowa Const. art. I, § 10 .....28, 31  
Iowa Code § 607A.3 ..... 36  
Iowa Code § 814.7..... 29

**State Rule**

Iowa R.App. P. 6.14(1) ..... 44, 46

**Other Authorities**

David M. Coriell, Note, *An (Un)fair Cross Section: How the Application of Duren Undermines the Jury*, 100 CORNELL L. REV. 463 (2015) ..... 40  
Paula Hannaford-Agor, *Systematic Negligence in Jury Operations: Why the Definition of Systematic Exclusion in Fair Cross Section Claims Must Be Expanded*, 59 DRAKE L. Rev., 761 (2011).....41
